
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and # Temporary Personnel Services (Four (4) Year Multi-

Year Contract) 

RFP No. 19-500533 

Procurement Agent Crystal Creekmore 
Date Solicitation bid prices expire. (Indicate if 

vendor has agreed to extend bid date/prices.  

Include new date.) 

N/A 

 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract Number 

of Expired Contract (If no previous contract, please 

indicate N/A) 
 

Temporary Personnel Services (Four (4) Year Multi-

Year Contract) 

RFP No. 19-500533, CPAs 1213056 & 1213057 

Previous Contract Number, Contractor Name and 

Award Amount (Include increases and Total Award 

Amount) 

$10,000,000.00 

 

CPA 1213056 

Corporate Temps, Inc. 

$6,000,000.00 

 

$5,000,000.00 – Initial 

+$1,000,000.00 – moved from CPA 1213057 (moved 

as CO1) 

 

CPA 1213057 

AppleOne Employment Services 

$4,000,000.00 

 

$5,000,000.00 – Initial 

-$1,000,000.00 – moved to CPA 1213056 (moved as 

CO1) 

 
Previous Amount Spent on Expiring/Expired 

Contract(s) 

(If multiple award, List Amount Spent per Contract 

and include Total Amount Spent) 

$4,739,421.47 

 

CPA 1213056 

$4,546,505.15 

 

 

CPA 1213057 

$192,916.32 

 

(The numbers include the amount billed thus far only, 

not the full amount of the POs issued. In addition, 

there are several outstanding requisitions yet to 

receive POs.)  
Prime Contractor Information and LSBE – 

Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name, Owner 

Name and Title, Number of years in business and 

Corporate Temps, Inc. (Prime) 
Director: Shawn Menefee  

Years in Business: 29 



Number of years doing business with DeKalb 

County)  

(LSBE:  LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, Participation 

Percentage, Company Name, Owner Name and 

Title, Address, Type of Work Provided, Number of 

years in business and Previous Business/Contracts 

and Amounts in DeKalb County) 

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: for at least 17 

years 

 

MYP, Inc. dba P3 Delivery – LSBE-DeKalb - 20%  

160 Clairemont Avenue, Suite 200, Decatur, GA 

30030  

Owner: Charlette A. Wynn  

Years in Business: 21 

Years doing business with DeKalb: 13 

Services: Recruitment and Staffing Assistance  

 
AppleOne Employment Services (Prime) 

CEO:  Janice B. Howroyd 

Years in Business: 25  

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 2  

 

Smart Building Systems, Inc. - LSBE-DeKalb; 20%; 

1456 McClendon Drive, Suite C, Decatur, GA 30033  

CEO:  Christopher Richard 

Years in Business: 16 

Years doing business with DeKalb: 3 

Services:  Temporary Personnel Services 

 

Bethea and Associates, LLC - LSBE-DeKalb; 5%; 

160 Clairemont Avenue, Suite 220, Decatur, GA 

30030   
Owner:  Yolanda Bethea 

Years in Business: 16 

Years doing business with DeKalb: 15 

Services:  IT Staffing/Account Management  

 
 

Attachments 

 
Change Order Request 

 

 


